
















TEHSIL: RATLAM 

1. 

KUAJHAGAR TANK FROIECT 

(a) 

MUCK DISPOSAL PLAN 

MUCK MANAGEMENT PLAN 

1.1.1 IMPACT DUE TO MUCK GENERATION 

DISTRICT: RATLAM 

For construction of different components of the project, surface 
excavation in earth mixed with boulders, hard soil and disintegrated 
rock and hard rock wouBd be carried out The excavation shall result 

in large quantity of excavated material i.e. muck which shall have to 

be evacuated, disposed of and roller compacted or laid on mild 
slopes with the excavation work, to such designated areas where the 
muck piles do not substantially interfere with either environment / 
ecology or the river fiow regime and cause turbidity impairing the 

quality of water. The disposal of muck has to be scientificaly 
pianned keeping in view the maximum reutilization of much in 
Construction as this being earthen, dam requiring substantial amount 

of excavated material in construction. Reutilization wouid reduce ! 
eliminate the transportation, storage and. other polution ioad on 

environment due to substantial amount of much excavated from 
foundation and laying of underground pipe line. The construction of 
dam and water conductor system for conveyance of water up to farm 

level would generate substantia! amount of muck, as calcuiated 

below: -

Muck from Dam's Foundation 

Muck from dam's foundation has been computed by the design wing 

of WRD during the preparation of DPR' Quantities received from 
excavaticn are given at Table 1 below. 



Earthwork as per Quantity Sneet 

ADDITION 

EARTH WORK UTILIZATION STATEMENT 

(A) Qty of Benching/Striping 
(B) Qty cfNalla clearance 
(c) Qty cfNalla ciearance 

DEDUCTION 

¡A) Top Sand layer 
(B) Qty of pudole coyer 
(C) Qty oi Bouider Toe Above G.L. 
D Qty of lncined Filter Sand Layer 

E) Caty of Inclined Filter Gravel layer 

{f) Qty of Pitching Work (Housingl 

USE FROR {Hard Soil+ Hard Woorun} 
(A} Cut off Trench excavation 
3) Flank Siope cutting 
{C3 Filter &30ulder Toe excavation 
(DI Excavation Soil for strigoing 
iEllExcavation of D/S toe drain 
F Spil! channel Excayation 

Total E/W 

Tabie no. 1 

Tota! 

NET E/W. 

Oty of Earth Werk Frcn borrow area 

(aj Hearting Soil as per sheet caicuiation 
ib} Casing Soil 

80% 

80% 

80% 

1009% 

808% 

132916.89 Cum 

235391 Cum 

2653.02 Cum 

11543.4 Cum 

149467.22 Cum 

1060.31 Cum 

3478.78 CuIt 

204.19 Cum 

272.26 Cum 

3524.08 Cum 
3563.21 Cum 

12102.73 Cum 

137364.49 Cun 

Curi 

1094.832 Cum 

2308.68 Cum 

3652.2 Cum 

g4.5 Cum 

57.51 Cum 
11926.648 Cum 
19134.37 Cum 

118230.12 Cum 

44174.32 Cum 

74055.80 Cum 



Total OTY Cf 

Utißization Quantit y 

Strata ot Excavation 

Where 

Has 
to 
be 

used 

Utilizatian in 
E/W 

artiuiars 

Hard Rock 

Hard soil/Hard 
Moorun 

Total ar excavation 

of 

Hard Rockl 

F0ck 

Herd 
moGrUm 

Soil 

used 
on 

Bund 
& 

Hard 

1094.832 

094.832| 

80 
% 

912.35 

9123.59 

912.36 

6842.69 

1368.54 

Rock 

Used 
in 
B. 

toe 

Cutcfi ench eravStion 

Soi 

Used 
on 

Bund 

2308.68 

100 

2308.58 

11543.4 

S657.55 

2885.85 

Flant Slope ctting 

Soil 

used 
on 

Bund 

3746.7 

100 96 

3652 2 

5824.69 

1i41.31 

A633.38 

écetatian 

Soi! 

Used 
on 

Bund 

57.51 

100 % 

45.008 

57.51 

57.51 

ExcavatOn 
cf 

open 

drain 

ScitUsed on Bund&ard 

Rock 

Used 
in 
B. 

t0a 

Soil 

Used 
on 

Bund 
& 

Hard 

Rock 

Used 
in 
B. 

toe 

Sol 

Used 
on 

Bund 
& 

ard 

Rock 

Usec 
tn 
B. 

toe 

21926.648 

11926.65 

80 
96 

14908.3i 

200 
6 

99388.73 

69572.1I490s.31 

I4908.31 

Excava 

ion 
oi 

Scil 

changel 
& 

Aooroach chane! 

23.43 

458.61 

23.43 

281.17 

i64.01 

Construction of Sluice 

100 

67.31 

410,24 

57.31 

342.93 

Constructign 
af 

fiush 
bar 

1913437 

15911.41 

B6337.7i 

1591i.41 

126815.77 

i9028.3J 

24067.6 

utelization 
of 

ard 

fcck 

Requirement 
of 

H3rd 

Rock 

13792.25 

Curn 2606.05 cun 

() B0ulder Toe 

4205.19 cun 

As singie grave! 

As Boulder 

CUm 

5938.51 cum 890.72 Cum 97.2 cum 

(ii) Pitcning stone 

(i) Shingle 

{v) Top Edging 

CUm 

13792.25 

54:52 cum 13792.25 Cum 

(v) 

D/S 

Toe 

Drain 



A detailed estimate has also been prepared for the material required 
in construction of the dam, along with the quantity received and 
requirement of dumping of surplus material or net quantity deficit to 
be procured / quarried separately and same is given at Table 2 
above. 

Surplus excavated material which includes remaining hard soil/Hard 
Murrum 19134.37 cum, disintegrated rock/hard rock 13792.25 cum 
and Sum Total earth work from embankment of the order of 

32926.62 cum, will be utiized during the construction of earthen 
dam. A dam of total length 270.00 m. (earthen dam), height of 23.54 

m and top width of 5.00 m., will require substantial amount of 

excavated material during construction. 
1.1.2 SELECTION OF MUCK DISPOSAL SITE 

Muck requiring disposal from excavation has been estimated as 
93890.15 cum. Alternatively. 

(1) This surplus soil will be utilized for refilling of the trenches and the 
approach road proposed to be constructed for construction work at 

site and preparation of plat form for machinery. 
(2) During excavation, care will be taken that top fertile soil is kept 

aside and wili be used for re-filing the top area after laying pipe 
fine. 

(3) This top soi will be spread on adjoining farming fields with consent 

of farmers or aiternatively will be used for green belt development. 
(4) Balance muck will be managed by spreading along the route in the 

low lying areas. As the topography is undulating, süch low lying 
areas are available aicng the route. 

(5) Any further surplus muck, shall be laid in the community 
undulating area of the connected villages with the consent of 
concerning Gram-Panchayat or Janpad Panchyat. They may also 
be used by nearby Gram Panchayats for construction of village 
roads etc. 

Sub Divisieneoiicer 
Water Resources Sub Division 

Sailana 

Executive Engineer 
Water Resources Division, 

Ratlam 
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tude. 23.730813 
gitude:7' 0347: 

ation; 4389513 I) 
uracy: 3.0 m 
nuth; 75° (E) 

h: 5,3° (2,4°) 
: 13-09-2024 16:04 
e: KUAJHAGAR 



Latitude: 23.230779 
Longitude: 75.034832 
Elevation: 439,58:3 
Accuracy: 3.0 m 
Azimuth 20° (N) 
Pitch:63 
Time: 13-09-2024 1605 
Note: KUAJHAGAR 

1.atitude 23 2%0618 
Lengitude, 75.034788 
Elevation 43950:3 m 

Accuracy 38 m 
Azimuth 79 (E) 
Pirch 106 (06) 
Tine, 15-092024 1605 
Note: KuAJHAGAR 



OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DIVISION, RATLAM: 

KUWAJHAGAR TANK PROJECT 

A note containing justification for locating the project in forest land. 

Kuwajhagar Tank Project envisages construction of earthen bund 

near village Kuwajhagar on the local nalla. Which has of catchment area 

4l-75 Sqkm. The project is proposed to serve the need of productive 

irrigation 330 Ha. A detailed extensive survey has been carried out to 

achieve minimum submergence area and optimum project cost. For this 

purpose a study is done for the alternate dam site with different height 

and finally FTL is decided at RL 8.00 m. with l"6 Mcum live storage 

to irrigate 330 Ha. 

It is provide that either by shifting dam location of increasing the 

capacity. The submergence area would be increased. The submergence 

forest area would be increased. Therefore present proposal is decided 

with minimum submergence of forest area 20.512 Ha. with L,6Mcum 

Iive storage and serve rain fed area 330 Ha. 

Exe Engineer 
Water Resources Division, 

Ratlam 
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(Satendra Yadav)
Sub Divisional Officer

Water Resources Sub Division
Sailana

(Praveen Kumar Kharat)
Executive Engineer

Water Resources Division
Ratlam

(Satendra Yadav)
Sub Divisional Officer

Water Resources Sub Division
Sailana

(N. P. Dev)
Executive Engineer

Water Resources Division
Ratlam

Alternate C & Proposed Dam Site
Submergence Area
Under Forest Land

Area : 20.512

Alternate C & Proposed Dam Site
Submergence Area
Under Forest Land

Area : 20.512

Alternate Site A
Submergence Under 
Forest 26.20 Ha. 

Alternate Site A
Submergence Under 
Forest 26.20 Ha. 

Alternate Site B
Submergence Under 

Forest 23.50 Ha. 

Alternate Site B
Submergence Under 

Forest 23.50 Ha. 


